[53] The claim Mr Singh is owed money in respect of unpaid annual leave and 

public holidays is successful though not to the claimed extent. 

[54] Mr Singh is to repay $10,000 to Donut Incorporated Limited. 

[55] As a result Donut Incorporated Limited is ordered to pay Mr Singh the sum of 

$29,224.26 twenty nine thousand, two hundred twenty four dollars and twenty six 

cents) gross.  From that PAYE is to be deducted before the residue, minus a further 

$10,000, is forwarded to Mr Singh.    

[56] Costs are reserved. 

M B Loftus 

Member of the Employment Relations Authority